RESIDENTIAL CERTIFYING SPECIALISTS

TRADING AS PAUL PEARCE

ACCREDITED CERTIFIER

BUILDING SURVEYOR

PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY

PO BOX 547 W.RYDE NSW 1685

PH: 9807 6823. FAX: 9807 6791. EMAIL: pwpearce@tpg.com.au

3 MARCH 2015

GENERAL MANAGER
PITTWATER

PO BOX 882

MONA VALE NSW 1660

Re: 136 AVALON PARADE, AVALON - DA-N0317/14

Please find enclosed a copy of the Construction Certificate, notice of commencement and the required
lodgment fee for the above property.

Should you require further assistance in this matter please contact the undersigned.

Yours sincerely

A

Paul Pearce

(o dolion  Buis TT51L Oslez|(s

RECEIVED Pz dis
5 MAR 201K

PITTWATER COUNCIL

Consultancy Services for all Building and Development Requirements

Telephone: 0419 858 222 Facsimile: 9807 6791
PO BOX 547, W RYDE 1685



RESIDENTIAL CERTIFYING SPECIALISTS

PO BOX 547, WEST RYDE NSW 1685. Telephone: 9807 6823 Fax: 9807 679
CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

ISSUED UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 SECTIONS
109C(1)(b),814(2)AND81A(4)

Applicant: MATTHEW + MARIE MCLEOD TEL NO: 0404 088 746
136 AVALON PARADE
AVALON NSW 2107

Owners Name: AS ABOVE COST OF WORKS : $ 640, 000

Subject Land

Address: 136 AVALON PARADE, AVALON
Development Consent
Number: DA —NO0317/14 Determination: 21 OCTOBER 2014

Description of Development approved: NEW POOL AND LANDSCAPING ONLY

Approval Classification: 10B

peslition: APPROVED

Date of determination: 03 MARCH 2015

CERTIFICATE

I the undersigned certify that the work, if completed in accordance with these plans and specifications, will comply with the
requirements of a 81A(5) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 & clause 147(1)(e) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

Signature:
@/ _ Date of Endorsement: 03 MARCH 2015 Certificate No: CC/054/15

PAUL PEARCE
BPB 0322

PLAN NO: DATE PREPARED BY
ARCHITECTURALS
1664 —1,2,6, 10 13/10/14 J.D. EVANS AND COMPANY
POOL STRUCTURALS
14-1106 — A — P01 11/12/14 PENINSULA CONSULTING ENGINEERS

DOCUMENTS FORMING PART OF APPROVAL
PRE COMMENCEMENT INSPECTION REPORT
NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT (FORM 7)

LIST OF MANDATORY INSPECTIONS REQUIRED
BASIX CERTIFICATE NO: 571044S

ASBESTOS REMOVAL DETAILS

DEMOLITION COMPANY DETAILS

SECTION 139 CONSENT

DRIVEWAY PROFILES

SYDNEY WATER APPROVED PLAN

COUNCIL PAID FESS RECEIPT

LONG SERVICE LEVY PAYMENT RECEIPT

HOME WARRANTY INSURANCE BY CALLIDEN GROUP - NSWMBAHWIW/194949




RESIDENTIAL CERTIFYING SPECIALISTS
PRE-COMMENCEMENT
INSPECTION REPORT SHEET

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

No: 136 AVALON PARADE, AVALON
PRE-COMMENCEMENT INSPECTION

[BARE: 020815 .. 5

INSBECEHERDISY: .. PAVEPEAREES 2% i invas sanadons

C/CNO: 054/15 D/A NO: N0317/14

In accordance with the requirements of Clause 143C of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, this document is to serve as a record of
the “critical stage inspection” carried out at the above property.

Note: No building work authorized by the subject Development Consent has

commenced on the site.

Inspectors Name: ...Paul Pearce.......ccccccuvveuuen......

Signature: ............ %)&L.. ......................

Accredited Certifier with the Building Professionals Board
Accreditation Number: 0322

All correspondence to:

PO BOX 547, WEST RYDE NSW 1685. PH: 9807 6823 FAX: 9807 6791
EMAIL: pwpearce@tpg.com.au



APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

RESIDENTIAL CERTIFYING SPECIALISTS

Environmental planning & assessment Act, 1979,Sections 109C (1)(b),
81A(2) and 81A (4)

Applicant’s Name:...//.'.lfﬁ.il/./;/@ku. .‘f..ﬂ.zﬁff.ﬁ....ﬂﬁ./ﬁ?/ TelNo: S ocps § 746
Address: ..[ 36, Bualon... fas.. , Mealed..... Fax No:
Signature: %/, ...... / ........................ Postcode Zile 7

/A 0

ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 43 49
NO: 126 TeT..0..... DP.. L0 %

STREET: \2{ Aualon )%M SUBURB- A valov)

DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING WORK: /jg._ f[mjla ﬂwc/47 . /v i/

VALUE OF PROPOSED WORKS (as per D/A valuation)-$ &£ Cf © , 000
7

DEVELOPMENT CONSENT:
Development Consent No: /\/0517 ..... /Lf ..............................................................
Date of Determination: 2 L@ C«‘lLDb‘C o Haod ‘71

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA - BUILDING CLASSIFICATION:

BUILDER / :

NAME: QAo 30 S anark v0S ¢k CONTACT No:

CONSENT OF OWNER/

Name:..Z./. ﬂ/lzf“\/f‘ ....... /"LMéW ...................... Bhole:........nt v
SiEfaee Nl s e s L o o R o O O D OO D e

Particular of thekﬂroposal
What is the area of the land (m2)

..........................................................................................

................................................................................

...................................................................................................
........................................................................................
.................................................................................
..............................................................................
..........................................................................
................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................




Accredited Supplier to SYDNEY WATER
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Contact person (Print) Phone number DDDDDDDDDD
Contact person (Signature) Date D DD M DD Y DDDD

Any false or misleading information 7pr6vi'ded on this form may'result in prosercu»tion under Section 58A.
I hereby declare that the information provided on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Name \’90—6& Signature MAZIE TCLE OD  pate Dm. II]. ....
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Exemption Approval Certificate No. L9 NEC 0k
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.HEU8TOW’EER SERVICE L(,S
Long Service Corporation, Locked Bag 3000, Central Coast MC NSW 2252 R

Tel: 13 14 41 Fax: (02) 9287 5685 Email: levy@longservice.nsw.gov.au www.longservice.nsw.gov.au  ABN 93 646 090 808 Aug 11/180
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PITTWATER C

PO Box 882
Mona Vale NSW 1660

David Munday — Project Engineer DX 9018, Mona Vale

8am to 4:30pm Mon - Fri
Phone 9970 1248 Mobile 0434 824 520

11 December 2014

Marie & Matthew McLeod
PO Box 1161
NEWPORT NSW 2103

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Re: SECTION 139 CONSENT (Roads Act 7993) — 136 Avalon Parade, Avaion

Council grants the applicant(s), Marie and Matthew McLeod, consent to construct a
driveway crossing (and any supporting works or structures) in the public road reserve at 136
Avalon Parade, Mona Vale. Note: - The driveway profile Supplied caters for the Australian
Standard B85 percentile vehicle (a standarg sedan eg Holden Commodore). Owners with
special vehicle requirements need to provide an alternate driveway design (prepared by a
qualified traffic engineer) to suit their particular vehicle(s), which is acceptable to Councijl.

This Section 139 Consent is granted, subject to the following conditions: -

1. The Applicant(s) shall, at all times, keep indemnified Council from and against all
actions, suits, proceedings, losses, costs, damages, changes, claims and demands
in any way arising out of or by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by the
Applicant(s) in respect of the work in question.

25 The Applicant(s), at al| times for the duration of this Consent, will not interrupt or
otherwise disturb traffic Or pedestrian flow in the Public road without first obtaining
the consent of Council, Lighting, fencing, traffic contro| and advanced warning
signs shall be provided for the protection of the works and for the safety and
convenience of the public and others during the currency of the works.

4.  The Applicant(s) shall be responsibje for the cost of all service ang utility
adjustments associated with the construction of the driveway and footpath. Contact
“Dial Before You Dig” (11 00) at least two working days before the works are due to
start for information on the location of underground pipes and cables.

5. Compliance with the requirements contained in the “Information for Access
Driveway Profiles”

pirtwaterﬂcouncil-@pinwatemsw.gov.au pittwaternsw.gov.ay 1

Village Park 1 Park Street, Mona Vale 59A Old Barrenjoey Road, Avalon Units 11,12,13 + 16/5 Vuko Place, Warriewood 1 Boondah Road, Warriewood
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12,

13

14.

Owner(s) who wish to have a coloured driveway or a cosmetic driveway constructed
with bricks, pavers, patterned, stamped, sealed or stencilled in lieu of a standard
concrete driveway, agree to indemnify Council in respect to liability and damage to
the driveway. Any works authorised by Council in relation to the driveway within the
public road reserve following the construction of the coloured or cosmetic driveway,
shall be restored in standard plain concrete. Should you wish to restore the

The Applicant(s) shall make good any damage caused to the property of any
person or any property of Council by reason of the carrying out of any work by the
Applicant(s) under the Conditions of this Consent. Disturbed areas of the nature
strip are to be reinstated with grass turf.

Should the Applicant(s) fail to comply with any of these conditions or any
requirement of Council as provided, then this Consent shall permanently lapse and
any part of the work remaining within the road at that time shall be deemed to be an
obstruction or encroachment under Section 107 of the Roads Act 1993.

This Consent receipt must be held on the job and produced to any Officer of
Council when called upon.

The Applicant(s) shall accept all responsibility for public safety during the
construction of the works.

Compliance with the conditions of Development Consent No. NO317/14 that relate
to the road reserve and hours of construction,

Landscaping treatment will only be approved if deemed by Council to be
appropriate to the local environment and streetscape.

COUNCIL IS TO BE ADVISED WHEN THE WORKS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.
Upon receipt of this advice, Council will inspect the works to determine if they are
satisfactory. Any works deemed by Council to be unsatisfactory are to be rectified
to Council’'s reasonable satisfaction,

Yours sincerely

David Munday
PROJECT ENGINEER
Enclosures: - Information for Access Driveway Profiles

- Driveway profile (Extra High)
- List of Council Authorised & Accredited Concrete Contractors for Vehicle
Footpath Crossings and Associated Works.

(35}
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%@ PITTWATERCOUNCIL

Information for Access Driveway Profiles
1 July 2014 - 30 June 2015

To: Marie McLeod Date: 13 November 2014
Postal Address: PO Box 1161
NEWPORT BEACH 2106
Receipt No: 370243
Amount: $220

ACCESS DRIVEWAY PROFILE AT: 136 Avalon Parade, Avalon (access from Katandra
Close)

° The vehicular access driveway profile shall be as per the enclosed plan Extra High.
° Type of Construction:

* For Residential single & dual occupancy - 25MPa Concrete,
150mm thick with SL82 mesh

° Slab Construction: Vehicular access slab 2 metres long, 3.5 metres wide at gutter
crossing to 3.5 metres wide at the boundary.

° Council will only permit an absolute maximum gradient of 25% (1 in 4) measured at any point
on the driveway and that an €ase may be required for access into the car stand area, carport
orgarage. Refer to relevant attached profile.

° All work within the road reserve (including excavation) in connection with the above, is to be
carried out by authorised Contractors only;

o Quotations for the work specified above should be obtained from any of the contractors on
Council’s list and should be for the whole of the work stated;

° Construction of vehicular access will be strictly in accordance with the profile supplied
(REFER TO NOTE 4): AND

° A formwork inspection by Council is required prior to construction. (minimum 24 hour notice)

1. NOTE THAT THIS INFORMATION SHEET DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL TO
COMMENCE OR PROCEED WITH ANY WORK ON SITE.

A SECTION 139 CONSENT UNDER THE ROADS ACT — 7993 IS REQUIRED (FORM UEA311).
A PENALTY APPLIES IF CONSENT IS NOT OBTAINED PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

B sl —
Ross McWhirter

PROJECT LEADER - URBAN INFRASTRUCTURE
Telephone: 9970 1207




BASI ‘Certificat

Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Single Dwelling

Certificate number: 5710448

This certificate confirms that the proposed development will meet the NSW
gavernment's requirements for sustainability, if it is built in accordance with the
commitments set out below. Terms used in this certificate, or in the commitments,
have the meaning given by the document entitled "BASIX Definitions" dated
29/06/2009 published by Planning & Infrastructure. This document is available at
www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Director-General
Date of issue: Wednesday, 27 August 2014
To be valid, this certificate must be lodged within 3 months of the date of issue.

g Planning &

NSW Infrastructure

g & Indrashuct wwaw basix ng

Project summary

Matt & Marie McLeod

Project name

Street address 136 Avalon Parade Avalon Beach 2107
Local Government Area Pittwater Council

Plan type and plan number deposited 388389

Lot no. D

Section no. -

Project type separate dwelling house

No. of bedrooms

Project score

4

Water w 40 Target 40
Thermal Comfort W Pass Target Pass
Energy W 44 Target 40
Certificate Prepared by

Name / Company Name: J.D.Evans & Co Pty Ltd

ABN (if applicable): 72 001 636 693

GOV au Version: 531/ CASUARINA 2 26 ©

ay. 27 August20i4

/4 J.D. EVANS & COMPANY P/L
J 74 RIVIERA AVENUE
AVALON BEACH NSW 2107




Project address

Project iam

N Matt & Marie MclLeod

Assessor details and thermal loads

Assessor number

Street address 136 Avalon Parade Avalon Beach 2107 Certificate number nfa
Local Government Area Pittwater Council Climate zone n/a
Plan type and plan number Deposited Plan 388389 Area adjusted cooling load (MJ/m2.year) n/a
Lot no. D Area adjusted heating load (MJ/m2.year)

Section no.

Project type
P&mmﬂ type

separate dwelling house

| Site details

No. of bedrooms

4

Site area (m?) 786
Roof area (m?) 233
Conditioned floor area (m2) 268
Unconditioned floor area (m2) 25

Total area of garden and lawn (m2) 300

Project score

Water W 40 Target 40
Thermal Comfort w Pass Target Pass
Energy W 44 Target 40

Six Planning & Infrastructure

wWww basiy naw gov gy

Version: 831/ CASUARINA 2 26 0

Certificate No. 5710448




The applicant must install the following hot water system in the m;%m_o
boosted) with a performance of 41 to 45 RECs or better.

The applicant must “:msmw.,m following cooling mw&ws&wq a www&.m,a with a :ﬁ:ﬁ mnm..mu rating,
Energy rating: n/a

. wmuci on A Show n.:,n.
DA plans | plans & specs

The applicant must install the following cooling system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 bedroom: ceiling fans;
Energy rating: nla

.

wm:o wwm.sa. or any ducting which is designed to accommodate a heating system.

The bedrooms must not incorporate any heating system, or any ducting which is designed to accommodate a heating system.

S

ent:

s SR

stall the wm__oﬁzo mwsmcm” systems _m the developm
At least 1 Bathroom: no mechanical ventilation {ie. natural); Operation control: n/a

Kitchen: no mechanical ventilation (ie. natural); Operation control: n/a

Laundry: natural ventilation only, or no laundry; Operation control: n/a

ensure that the "primary type of artificial lighting" wﬂmoqomS:» or light emitting diode (LED) lighting in each of the
following rooms, and where the word "dedicated” appears, the fittings for those lights must only be capable of accepting fluorescent or
light emitting diode (LED) lamps:

+ atleast 4 of the bedrooms / study; dedicated

+ atleast 2 of the living / dining rooms; dedicated

* the kitchen; dedicated

L <

< <

ASIX Planning & Infrastructure W Basiy rew.gov.au

65,31/ CASUARINA 2 26 ¢ Carfificate No.: 5710448 Wednesday, 27 August 2014

page 8110




Schedule of BASIX commitments

development certificate issued, for the proposed development, that BASIX commitments be complied with.

Water Commitments

The applicant must install showerheads with a minimum rating of 3 star (> 4.5 but <= 6 C:.._:V in alt

showers in the development.

The commitments set out below regulate how the proposed development is to be carried out. It is a condition of any development consent granted

| Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

, or complying

Certifier
check

The applicant must install a toilet flushing system with a minimum rating of 6 star in each toilet in the development.

The applicant must install taps with a minimum rating of 6 star in the kitchen in the development.

The applicant must install basin taps with a minimum rating of 6 star in each bathroom in the development.

The app ust install a Msi&ﬁ tank of at (.Mmm» 3000 litres on the site. This rainwater tank must meet, and be wsmmm__& in
accordance with, the requirements of all applicable regulatory authorities.

The applicant must configure the rainwater tank to collect rain runoff from at least 233.4 square metres of the roof area of the
development (excluding the area of the roof which drains to any stormwater tank or private dam).

The applicant must connect the rainwater tank to:

« at least one outdoor tap in the development (Note: NSW Health does not recommend that rainwater be used for human
consumption in areas with potable water supply.)

* atap that is located within 10 metres of the swimming pool in the development

BASIK Planning & Infrastructies www basix nsw gov au Version: 631/ CASUARINA 2 26 0

Certificate No. 57104458

Wednesday. 27 August 2014

page 3010




Shawon | Showon CC/CDC | ﬂm«%mw

,.. . DA plans | plans & specs | check
The swimming pool must have a pool cover.

The swimming pool must be outdoors.

SASEX Planning & Infrastucture www basio nsw gov au Version: 6.31 / CASUARINA 2 26 0 Certificate No.: 5710448 Wednesday, 27 August 2014 page 4/1¢




| Thermal Comfort Commitments

below.

Showon | Show on CCICDC
DA plans ' plans & specs

Construction . .
floor - concrete slab on ground, 90 square metres

| Additional insulation required (R-Value)
nil

| Other specifications

floor - suspended floor above enclosed subfloor, 23 square
metres, framed

0.60 (or 1.3 including construction) (down)

floor - suspended floor above open subfloor, 40 square
metres, framed

0.8 (or 1.5 including construction) (down)

floor - suspended floor above garage, framed

nil

external wall - framed (weatherboard, fibre cement, metal
clad)

1.50 (or 1.90 including construction)

internal wall shared with garage - plasterboard

nil

ceiling and roof - flat ceiling / pitched roof

ceiling: 1.95 (up), roof: foil backed blanket (55mm)

unventilated; medium (solar absorptance 0.475-0.70)

rzgw M Insulation specified in this Certificate must be installed in accordance with Part 3.12.1.1 of the Building Code of Australia.

1 & Infrastruciuee wiww bas

531/ CASUARINA 2 26 0




,...,wmmw?m Comfort Commitments

the windows, glazed doors and shading devices aamnac& in a,,sm table .c.w_mvzi. in mon,m«sam:mm with the
specifications listed in the table. Relevant overshadowing specifications must be satisfied for each window and glazed door.

. m_ﬁfaz,anawn.
plans & specs

<

The dwelling may have 1 skylight (<0.7 square metres) and up to 2 windows/glazed doors (<0.7 square metres) which are not listed in
the table.

<

The following requirements must also be satisfied in relation to each window and glazed door:

+ Except where the glass is ‘single clear’ or ‘single toned’, each window and glazed door must have a U-value no greater than that
listed and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) +/-10% of that listed. Total system U-values and SHGC must be calculated in
accordance with National Fenestration Rating Council (NFRC) conditions.

* The leading edge of each eave, pergola, verandah, baicony or awning must be no more than 500 millimetres above the head of the
window or glazed door, except that a projection greater than 500 mm and up to 1500 mm above the head must be twice the value
in the table.

+ Pergolas with polycarbonate roof or similar translucent material must have a shading coefficient of less than 0.35.

* Unless they have adjustable shading, pergolas must have fixed battens parallel to the window or glazed door above which they are
situated, unless the pergola also shades a perpendicular window. The spacing between battens must not be more than 50 mm.

Overshadowing buildings/vegetation must be of the height and distance from the centre and the base of the window and glazed
door, as specified in the 'overshadowing’ column.

*

The applicant must install the skylights described in the table below, in accordance with the specifications listed in the table.

<
L8 £ £ < <€ ¢ ¢«

L £ <

| Maximum area {squal
w metres) .

Skylight no

no shading

82 1.35

no shading

. Maximum area

. Shading
t .mmn:wa-ﬁﬁquv .

Windowl/glazed door no

}

w1 N

s

|
|

Overshadowing

improved aluminium, single clear | eave/verandah/pergola/balcony | not overshadowed
w i | (U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) _ 451-600 mm I
ASIX Blanning & lnfrastuciure WL g0V AL Version: 6.31 / CASUARINA 2 28 ¢ Cedificate No.: 5710448 Wednesday, 27 August 2014




i

Windowlglazed door no. Orientation | Maximum area . Shading . . o,vm.mrwanémzm
- . . . | {square metres) . ” .

improved aluminium, single clear . eave/verandah/pergola/baicony >4m high, 8-12 m away
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) 901-1,200 mm

w3 S 1.80 improved aluminium, single clear eave/verandah/pergola/balcony not overshadowed
(U-value:6 .44, SHGC:0.75) 751-900 mm

w4 E 9.60 improved aluminium, single clear eavelverandah/pergola/balcony >4m high, 8-12 m away
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) 901-1,200 mm

W5 N 12.48 improved aluminium, single clear eave/verandah/pergola/balcony >4m high, 8-12 m away
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) 901-1,200 mm

Wb S 8.01 improved aluminium, single clear none not overshadowed
{U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75)

W7 W 1.08 improved aluminium, single clear eave/verandah/pergola/balcony not overshadowed
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) 451-600 mm

w8 w 25.54 improved aluminium, single clear eave/verandah/pergola/balcony not overshadowed
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) >2,000 mm

w9 N 7.80 improved aluminium, single clear eave/verandah/pergola/balcony 2-4m high, 8-12 m away
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) 451-600 mm

W10 N 5.10 improved aluminium, single clear eave/verandah/pergola/balcony 2-4m high, 8-12 m away
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) 451-600 mm

W11 E 4.50 improved aluminium, single clear eave/verandah/pergola/balcony 2-4m high, 5-8 m away
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) 451-600 mm

w12 S 576 improved aluminium, single clear eave/verandah/pergola/balcony not overshadowed
(U-value:6.44, SHGC:0.75) 451-600 mm

Version: .31/ CASUARINA 2 28 0 Certificate No.: 5710448

dnesday, 27 August 2014




Energy Commitments v . . . Showon | Showon CCICDC | Certifier
- o - . - . i DAplans | plans & specs | Sheck

- all bathroomstollets: dedicated
+ the laundry; dedicated

+ all hallways; dedicated

skylight in the Kitchen of the dwelling for natural lighting.

The applicant must install a window and/or skylight in 2 bathraom(s)/toilet(s) in the development for natural lighting.

The appl &.5» must install the following heating system for the gwaism pool in the develo
heating system for the swimming pool): solar (gas boosted)

The applicant must install a timer for the swimming pool pump in the development.

The mmvsowa must install a gas cooktop & el

ectric oven in the kitchen of the dwelling.

The applicant must construct each refrigerator space in the development so that it is "well ventilated”, as defined in the BASIX (
definitions.

The applicant must install a fixed outdoor clothes drying line as part of the development.

BASIK Planning & Infrastiustire www basix new govaa Version: 6.51 / CASUARINA 22 0 Certificale No.: 5710448 Wednasday, 27 August 2014 page 910




.5 these .833:3&:5, ..muumom:.ﬁ. means the person carrying out the development.

Commitments identified with a W in the "Show on DA plans” column must be shown an the
development application is to be lodged for the praposed development).

!Qoaigm:v. identified with a i in the "Show on CC/CDC plans and specs” column must be shown E the plans and specifications accompanying the application for a construction

certificate / complying development certificate for the proposed development.

Commitments identified with a wf in the "Certifier check”
final) for the development may be issued.

plans accompanying the development application for the proposed development (ffa

column must be certified by a certifying authority as having been fulfifled, before a final occupation certificate(either interim or

BARIX 1 & Intrastiuciurs www basis newgnv ay Version: 831/ CASUARINA 2 26 0 Gerificate No.: 5210448 Wednesday, 27 August 2014 page 10/10
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‘l.“" Calliden Insurance Ltd
<34 /e ABN 47 004 125 268 AFS Licence 234438
Nsw & Level 9, 11-33 Exhibition Street

GOVERNMENT | HOME BUR DING COMPENSATION FUND MELBOU RNE VlC 3000

Phone: (03) 9637 1300 FAX: 1300 662 215

Policy Number : NSWMBAHWIW/194949
Statement of Cover

Outside Signatures Pty Ltd MBA Insurance Services Pty Ltd
PO box 49 332 Albert Street

WEST RYDE NSW 1685 EAST MELBOURNE VIC 3002

Note: This document contains an extract of details kept on the HBCF Certificates Register.
To confirm the authenticity of this document as proof of a valid contract of insurance, |
Certificates Register at www.hbcf.nsw.gov.au. The Certificates Register will also no
have been made on this insurance cover and any othe

CERTIFICATE IN
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINC

.
-

A contract of insurance complying with sections 92 a
NSW Self Insurance Corporation who is responsibl

In respect of Swimming Pool

At

Homeowner -
Carried out by -
Licence Number
Builder ABN
Contract Sum
Contract Date

Subject to the Act, the Hor
a beneficiary describ

Calliden lnsurancé Limit
689 650)



Q" Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (WHS Act)
{l‘!} Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011 (WHS Regulation)

iN¥Y | WorkCover

Notice of intent to commence d_emolit » l

ot
E Structure/ part structure that is at least six (6) metres in height

D Involving load shifting machinery on a suspended floor
[[] nvolving explosives

Notification status:

Notification number: ~ 941R-00073485-01 Date of notice: 12/01/2015
ETAILS ' e

Accepted

WorkCover NSW, 92-100 Ponnison Street, Gosford NSW 2250 | WorkCover Assistance Service 4310 50 | Website workcover.nsw.gov.au
© Copyright WorkCover NSW WC03881 0812



= .“ - Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (WHS Act)
“‘ ' Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011 (WHS Regulation)

'SSW WorkCover

Notice of intent to remove hon—friable asbestos

Notification number:  940R-00072829-01 Date of notice:  19/12/2014 Notification status: Accepted
LICENCE DETAILS :

WarkCover NSW, 92-100 Donnison Street, Gésfc‘»rd NSW 2250 |
© Copyright WorkCover NSW - WC03861 0812

WorkCover Assistance Service 1310 50 | Website workcover.nsw.gov.au
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DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS ON SITE PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS

AND COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. DO NOT SCALE OFF THE DRAWING. -

SHOULD ANY DEVELOPMENT OR CONSTRUCTION OCCUR ON OR NEAR
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'NOTES: ,

A LIGHTING OF BATHROOM AND WC TO.BE IN >ooomc>zom

; " WITH PART 3.8.4 OF THE BUILDING CODE OF *
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" SCHEDULE OF BASIX ooZZEZmzem

'WATER COMMITMENTS
LANDSCAPE:

L

THE APPLICANT MUST PLANT INDIGENOUS Ow LOW WATER USE
SPECIES OF VEGETATION THROUGH 250 SQUARE METRES OF THE SITE

FIXTURES:

1.
2
3.

4.

THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL SHOWER HEADS

“WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF 3 STAR.

THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL FLUSHING TOILET SYSTEM WITH A
MINIMUM RATING OF 5 STAR IN EACH TOILET IN THE DEVELOPMENT.

" THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL KITCHEN TAPS

WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF 6 STAR.
THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL BATHROOM TAPS
WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF 6 STAR IN EACH BATHROOM OF ._,Em DEVELOPMENT.

>H.—.Hﬁ2>.a~<ﬁ WATER RAINWATER TANK

il

3

THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL A RAINWATER TANK OF A LEAST 3000 LITRES ON
THE SITE.. THE RAINWATER TANK MUST MEET, AND BE INSTALLED IN

- ACCORDANCE WITH, THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE REGULATORY

AUTHORITIES. - .

THE APPLICANT MUST CONFIGURE .—..Em RAINWATER TANK TO COLLECT RAIN
RUNOFF AT LEAST 233.40 SQUARE METRES OF THE ROOF AREA OF THE
DEVELOPMENT.

THE APPLICANT MUST CONNECT THE RAINWATER TANK TO:

AT LEAST ONE OUTDOOR TAP LOCATED WITHIN 10 Zm.nwmm OF THE SWIMMING §r

THERMAL COMFORT COMMITMENTS
CRITERIA

i

2.

- THE APPLICANT MUST OOZw._.ch_. THE Um<ermeZ._. IN >noOwU>Zom WITH ALL .
THERMAL PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SET OUT IN THE ASSESSOR CERTIFICATE, -
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THOSE ASPECTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION. .

THE APPLICANT MUST CONSTRUCT THE FLOORS AND WALLS OF THE DWELLING
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS LISTED IN THE TABLE BELOW.

FLOOR, WALLS AND CEILING/ROOF CONSTRUCTION

1.
2,

5%

FLOOR - CONCRETE SLAB ON GROUND.
EXTERNAL WALL - FRAMED (WEATHERBOARD, FIBRE Omzmza OR METAL CLAD)S
HAVE AN INSULATION WITH AN R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R1.5 OR 1.90 INCLUDING
CONSTRUCTION. : :

CEILING AND ROOF - RAKED CEILING / PITCHED OR SKILLION ROOF, FRAMED

* CEILING TO HAVE AN INSULATION WITH AN R-VALUE AT LEAST 1.74 UP. FRAMED

ROOF; MEDIUM (SOLAR ABSORPTION GREATER THAN 0. .Gu -0.70) ROOF: FOIL
BACKED BLANKET (55mm).

INSULATION SPECIFIED IN THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE INSTALLED IN
.POOOEV»ZOM sa.m PART u 12.1. — OF THE BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.

RHRAFCED

mmmjoz

WINDOWS, GLAZED DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS
1. THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL THE WINDOWS, GLAZED DOORS AND SHADING
i DEVICES DESCRIBED IN THE CERTIFICATE NUMBER 5710445, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS LISTED IN THE CERTIFICATE NUMBER 5710448,
RELEVANT OVERSHADOWING SPECIFICATIONSMMUST BE SATISFIED FOR EACH
WINDOW AND GLAZED DOOR.
2 THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS MUST BE ALSO BE %dmzmcEEdoz TO
EACH WINDOW AND GLAZED DOOR:
a.  EXCEPT WHERE THE GLASS IS "SINGLE CLEAR" OR "SINGLE TONED"
EACH WINDOW AND GLAZED DOOR MUST HAVE A U-VALUE ON GREATER
THAN THAT LISTED AND A SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT (SHGC) +/- 10
PERCENT OF THAT LISTED. TOTAL SYSTEM U-VALUES AND SHGC MUST
BE CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL -
FENESTRATION RATING (NFRC) CONDITIONS.
b. ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS HAVE EAVES THAT PROJECT E
LEAST 600 MM (INCLUDING GUTTER WIDTH); ]
o OVERSHADOWING BUILDINGS/VEGETATION MUST BE OF THE HEIGHT
AND DISTANCE FROM THE CENTRE AND THE BASE OF THE WiNDOW AND
GLAZED DOOR, AS SPECIFIED IN THE *OVERSHADOWING COLUMN).
ENERGY COMMITMENTS
HOT WATER
14 THE APPLICANT MUST Emgrr AHOT WATER SYSTEM IN THE wm<mro§mzq
OR A SYSTEM WITH A HIGH ENERGY RATING: GAS INSTANTIOUS WITH
A PERFORMANCE OF 5 STAR OR BETTER. ;
_ COOLING SYSTEM
i THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL THE FOLLOWING COOLING SYSTEM, OR A SYSTEM
WITH A HIGHER ENERGY RATING, IN AT LEAST 1 LIVING AREA; cm_:zo FAN;
ENERGY RATING: N/A.

e 2 THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL THE FOLLOWING COOLING méﬂmZ. OR ASYSTEM

WITH A HIGHER ENERGY RATING, IN AT LEAST 1 BEDROOM:
CEILING FAN. ENERGY RATING: N/A.
- HEATING SYSTEM
1. * THE LIVING ROOM MUST NOT INCORPORATE ANY HEATING SYSTEM, OR ANY
DUCTING WHICH IS DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A HEATINGSYSTEM.
2. THE BEDROOM MUST NOT INCORPORATE ANY HEATING §YSTEM, OR ANY DUCTING
WHICH IS DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A HEATING SYSTEM.

WRETE RAET SR ORI %qu
THRATTE PRSI Q PIERTD BIATERS 325

NATURAL LIGHTING )
6 THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL A WINDOW AND/OR SKYLIGHT

4
L

FRUNDB O UROIST

\/\fﬁzéﬁq Sgcﬁn %% l\ P a%%u

ENROUND

8
. lwrr hWMs\

l\uw.?

VENTILATION
L THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL THE FOLLOWING -
EXHAUST SYSTEM IN THE DEVELOPMENT:

a. AT LEAST 1 BATHROOM: NO MECHANICAL VENTILATION (IE, NATURAL)

+Imﬁm PLANS M!!=7T BEE READ _Z

b. KITCHEN: NO MECHANICAL VENTILATION (E. NATURALINO T E :

ﬂ -3.!14\

WATER COUN .WF

" APFROVED DEVELOPM™ ™™

Oczmmz.ﬁﬁrbzm

e IO S VAT o NTREON JINCTION WITH - THE CONDITIONS OF
DEVELOFMENT CONSENT.

LIGHTING" IS FLUORESCENT OR LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED) LIGHTING IN EACH

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING
L - THEAPPLICANT MUST ENSURE THAT THE "PRIMARY TYPE DF ARTIFICIAL

OF THE FOLLOWING ROOMS, AND WHERE THE WORD "DEDI
FITTINGS FOR THOSE LIGHTS MUST ONLY BE CAPABLE OF / MM\
FLUORESCENT OR LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED) LAMPS:
AT LEAST 4 OF THE BEDROOMS;

AT LEAST 2 OF THE LIVING / DINING ROOMS;

HISAPPROVAL DOES NOT AUTHORISE ANY
"WORKS ON THE ADJACENT ROAD RESERVE |
OR ANY COUNCIL RESERVE.

THE KITCHEN; WITH DEDICATED FITTINGS
ALL BATHROOMS/TOILETS

THE LAUNDRY

ALL HALLWAYS.

"o ap o

IN THE KITCHEN FOR NATURAL LIGHTING.

° THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL A WINDOW AND/OR m_nﬁ,._o—,:. G

_INTHE wPEWOOZS. OILET FOR NATURAL LIGHTING.

“OTHER

L THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALL A GAS COOKTOP AND
. ELECTRIC OVENIN THE KITCHEN. :
2. THE APPLICANT MUST CONSTRUCT THE REFRIGERATOR SPACEIN THE
RESIDENCE.

SO THAT IT IS WELL <m2.~.F>.~.mc. AS DEFINED IN THE BASIX cmm—ZE._OZm.

3 . THE APPLICANT MUST INSTALLED A FIXED OUTDOOR CLOTHES DRYING LINE;

{
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mo-.mm: planting is to be provided which screens the western m_m<m=o: of the swimming pool
structure. Species selection is to incorporate locally native species. This screen planting is to K
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POOL._NOTES:
GENERAL NOTES:

Gl = Pool design and construction to be in accordance with AS 2783 (1992) and
all other relevant Australion Stendards, including ASIA26~2007 & 2010,

G2 - Site plan dimensions are to the water face UNO # do not include finishes,
Do not scale from the drawings, The overall dimensions shall be checked on site,
G3 - The pool foundation material must be uniform, stable, natural ground with a
minimum 150 kPa safe bearing capacity. Any varlations In founding meaterial shall
be Immediately referred to the Engineer, Advise Engineer If excavating in fill or
if ground water is encountered. The Geotechnical Engineer Is to inspect all
excayations to determine their suitability.

G4 ~ Walkways have been designed for a distributed load of 2 kPa. No cdditional
loads are permitted without prier approval from the Engineer.The walkways have
not been designed to support masonry walls unless noted otherwise, :

@B ~ Excavation is not permitted within 2 m of an existing structure without the
prior d:dppravai of the Engineer unless shoring §/or underpinning detalls have been
provided,

Gb - The excavation base is to be lined with a 76 mm blue metal drainage layer
with fortecon membrone over. If base of excavation ls entirely on sand, fortecon
need only be applied over send, The hydrostatic valve shall be installed ot the
base of the pool with blue metal all round, Refer to typical details, The drainage
layer is to drain to the hydrostatic valve. The hydrostatic valve 1s to be cleaned
of dll debris on completion of concreting.

G7 ~ All pool plumbing to comply with AS3500.1-2003 & AS3500.4-2008,
CONCRETE NOTES:

Cl = All worlimanship and materials shall be carried out In accordance with AS
3600 & AS 2783, Concrete design strength ( F'c ) at 2B days to be : 32 MPa.
C2 - Max. aggregate slze la to be 10 mim. Max. slump 80 mm. Cement type A.
€3 - Concrete placed In contact with the (excavation) ground to have 65mm
minimum cover to reinforcement. Concrete placed In contact with the wdter face
to have 65mm minimum cover to reinforcement. Concrete placed in contact with
the dir to have 50mm minimum cover to reinforcement. Plumbing pipe work to
be located behind reinforcement and to have minimum 65 mm cover,

C4 - Mild steel rods dencted 512 are 12mm diameter 2509 Grade deformed bars,
Mild steel rods deroted NI2 are 12mim diameter DSOON grade deformied bars.
Provide 450mm minimum lap to all N & S12 bars. Stogger laps minimum 75 mm.
Provide S12-300 reinforcement, UNO. Reinforcement to be adequately wire tied
with wire ends flattened into the plane of the the reinforcement.

CB - Plastic or non-rusting chalrs are to be used ab a maximum of 1000 mm
centres to support all reinforcement. Plastic tipped wire chairs are to be used

in all out of ground walls & copings,

Co - After concreting, the pool is to be cured for @ minimum of 7 days by
thoroughly wetting all concrete surfaces a minimum of twice each day. Ten

days curing required in sumimer,

C7 - Earthing of reinforcement is required to meet AS3000,

Cd - Piers ~ If pool floor is partially founded on solid rock provide 400mm ¢
conerete plers ot 1500mm maximum centres to remainder of pool floor. All piers
to be founded on rock. Plers up to 1.0m deep to be mass concrete. Plers between
1.Om and 2.0m deep, provide 4 SI12 bars with R6 Ties at 400mm centres. Any
plers over 2,0m deep to Engineers detail, For any internal piers under pool Floor
provide 3 512 bars ( 1800mm long ) at 300mm centres each way directly over
piers to pool floor,

€4 ~ If pool founded in sand, provide SI2 droppers at 300 cte in pool walls.

QWNER. NOTES:

NI = The position of skimmers, lights, retum lines, ete, on this drawing Is
indicative only and the final pesitions are to be determined in site,

N2 - Safety fencing to meet SAA Standards is required prier to filling pool.

N3 - The pool is not designed for diving. Provide safety signage to SAA
Standards,

N4 - Notify Pool Company If pool Is to be emptied after completion of pool.

N5 - Underwater Pool lights regpire full Immersion during vse.

Ne - Work noted 'By Others' are not included in the works.

N7 - Any Paving laid adjacent to the pool coping must have a min. 1Bmm wide
expansion joint. All paving laid on sand shall have minimum 3mm gap between
pavers. If paving is laid in mortar, expansion joints must be inserted between

the paving & the pool coping.

N8 - There are to be no core holes or cutting of the coping without the written
consert. of the Bullder and Engineer. When pool fencing I8 cored Into the paving and
pool shell, an expansion joint is to be cut through the paver and bed from the core
hole to the cutside edge of the pool, adjacent to each balustrade support.
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